507723318 01/31/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7770464

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES ROBERT SCHUELLER	01/30/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OX - MOTORCYCLE PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	4609 S. 2300 E. SUITE 103
City:	SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84117

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17230683

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8017065636

Email: travis@loyaliplaw.com

Correspondent Name: TRAVIS BANTA

Address Line 1: 2350 E. ARBOR LANE, PO BOX 17395

Address Line 4: HOLLADAY, UTAH 84117

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OXM-0002.NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRAVIS BANTA
SIGNATURE:	/Travis Banta/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=SIGNED ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=SIGNED ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=SIGNED ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

507723318 PATENT REEL: 062544 FRAME: 0769

OXM-0002.NP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles Robert SCHUELLER a citizen of the United States of America

having a post office address of 4609 S. 2300 E. STE 103, Salt Lake City, Utah 84117 has

invented systems, apparatus and methods entitled ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC

MOTORCYCLE BRAKE SYSTEM AND DEVICE, hereinafter called the "invention,"

preferred embodiments of which are disclosed in a United States patent application being

assigned application serial no. 17/230,683 and filed on April 14, 2021;

WHEREAS, Assignee OX-Motorcycle Products, LLC, a Utah limited liability

company, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, located at 4609 S. 2300 E.

STE 103, Salt Lake City, Utah 84117, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in

the invention;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration paid to it by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continua-

tions and continuations-in-part of said application, any application claiming the benefit of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted hereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to

the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and

Foreign countries.

The right to bring legal action for infringement of any patents issuing from

the above-identified United States patent application, including past infringement

and the right to receive damages for any past infringement.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Travis R. Banta (OXM-0002.NP) Loyal IP Law, PLLC

2350 E. Arbor Lane, PO Box 17395

Holladay, UT 84117

PATENT REEL: 062544 FRAME: 0770 The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim

the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such

Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue

patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire

interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives.

I hereby agree(s), without further consideration and without expense me, to sign all

lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee, or the Assignee's

successors, assigns and legal representatives, may request of me to make this Assignment fully

effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other

United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and

legal representatives, to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or

infringement proceedings involving said invention.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Travis R. Banta (OXM-0002.NP) Loyal IP Law, PLLC 2350 E. Arbor Lane, PO Box 17395

Holladay, UT 84117

PATENT REEL: 062544 FRAME: 0771

Executed this	day of	, 202
(City)	(State)	<u> </u>
		no de la companya de
	nature: Churles R. Selve ted Name: Charles R.	

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Travis R. Banta (OXM-0002.NP) Loyal IP Law, PLLC 2350 E. Arbor Lane, PO Box 17395 Holladay, UT 84117

> PATENT REEL: 062544 FRAME: 0772

RECORDED: 01/31/2023